b. Decrease in depreciation of mill of $80,561.
c. Change in estimate of ARO of $4,007,706.
d. An increase in accumulated deficit of $9,571,023.
e. Overall increase of net loss of $3,927,145 which increased the closing retained deficit.

iii) After the adjustments above, the options and warrants are anti-dilutive due to the restated financial
results of the consolidated statement of operations being in a net loss position. The diluted weighted
average number of common shares is equal to the basic weighted average number of common
shares.

iv) The adjustments above did not have a material impact on the Company’s total cash flows used in
or provided by operating activities, cash flows used in investing activities, and cash flows provided
by financing activities.

NICOLA MINING INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Page 12

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION – (continued)

a) Restatement of prior year balances – (continued)

January 1,
2023

as previously reported Adjustments

January 1,
2023

as restated

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalent $ 895,774 $   - $   895,774
Amounts receivable 1,199,008 - 1,199,008
Prepaid expenses and other assets 11,881 - 11,881

2,106,663 - 2,106,663

Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment 15,214,392 (9,571,023)(ii) 5,643,369
Right-of-use-assets 32,189 - 32,189
Mineral interests 4 - 4

Restricted cash 1,227,520 - 1,227,520

Total assets $ 18,580,768 $   (9,571,023)   $   9,009,745

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 560,282 $   - $   560,282
Current portion of lease liabilities 20,628 - 20,628
Other liabilities 32,712 - 32,712
Secured convertible debenture 596,658 - 596,658
Flow-through liability 29,416 - 29,416

1,239,696 - 1,239,696

Non-current liabilities

Lease liabilities 16,383 - 16,383

Secured convertible debenture 5,071,428 - 5,071,428

Asset retirement obligation 10,178,251 - 10,178,251

Total liabilities 16,505,758 - 16,505,758

Equity (deficit)

Shareholders' equity (deficit)
Share capital 82,922,658 - 82,922,658
Equity component of convertible
debentures 2,552,797 - 2,552,797
Warrants 1,694,494 - 1,694,494
Contributed surplus 8,223,493 - 8,223,493
Accumulated deficit (93,318,432) (9,571,023)(ii) (102,889,455)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) 2,075,010 (9,571,023) (7,496,013)

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity (deficit) $ 18,580,768 $   (9,571,023) $   9,009,745

NICOLA MINING INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Page 13

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION – (continued)

a) Restatement of prior year balances – (continued)

December 31,
2023

as previously reported Adjustments

December 31,
2023

as restated

Assets

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalent $ 4,756,118 $   - $   4,756,118
Amounts receivable 566,709 - 566,709
Prepaid expenses and other assets 123,040 - 123,040

5,445,867 - 5,445,867

Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment 18,986,949 (13,498,168)(ii) 5,488,781
Right-of-use-assets 13,360 - 13,360
Mineral interests 4 - 4

Restricted cash 1,275,875 - 1,275,875

Total assets $ 25,722,055 $  (13,498,168) $   12,223,887

Liabilities

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 682,205 $   - $   682,205
Current portion of lease liabilities 16,353 - 16,353

698,558 - 698,558

Non-current liabilities

Secured convertible debenture 4,236,848 - 4,236,848

Asset retirement obligation 14,506,089 - 14,506,089

Total liabilities 19,441,495 - 19,441,495

Equity (deficit)

Shareholders' equity (deficit)
Share capital 85,894,218 - 85,894,218
Equity component of convertible
debentures 2,671,669 - 2,671,669
Warrants 1,694,494 - 1,694,494
Contributed surplus 8,737,314 - 8,737,314

Accumulated deficit (92,717,135)
(9,571,023)(ii)
(3,927,145)(ii) (106,215,303)

Total shareholders’ equity (deficit) 6,280,560 (13,498,168) (7,217,608)

Total liabilities and shareholders’
equity (deficit) $ 25,722,055 $  (13,498,168) $   12,223,887

NICOLA MINING INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Page 14

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION – (continued)

a) Restatement of prior year balances – (continued)

Year ended December 31,

2023
as previously

reported Adjustments
2023

as restated

Milling revenue $   - $ 1,617,911 (i) $ 1,617,911

Milling – cost of sales
-

(3,216,934) (i)
80,561(ii) (3,136,373)

Gross margin - (1,518,462) (1,518,462)

Exploration costs   (1,209,918) -   (1,209,918)

Mill costs

(2,557,002)

(1,617,911) (i)
3,216,934 (i)

957,979 (i) -

Care and maintenance - (957,979) (i) (957,979)

Change in estimate and accretion of ARO (320,132) (4,007,706)(ii) (4,327,838)

Salaries and benefits (167,670) - (167,670)

Share-based compensation (540,914) - (540,914)

Professional fees (207,170) - (207,170)

Consulting fees (550,500) - (550,500)

Office and general (129,694) - (129,694)

Travel and investor relations (394,308) - (394,308)

Regulatory and transfer agent fees (41,493) - (41,493)

Rent (72,562) - (72,562)

Depreciation (10,849) - (10,849)

Total operating expenses (6,202,212) (3,927,145) (8,610,895)

Net loss before other items (6,202,212) (3,927,145) (10,129,357)

Flow-through premium 29,416 - 29,416

Other income 8,145,935 - 8,145,935

Finance costs (1,446,059) - (1,446,059)

Foreign exchange gain (loss) 5,003 - 5,003

Net income (loss) before income taxes 532,083 (3,927,145) (3,395,062)

Deferred income tax recovery 69,214 - 69,214

Net Income (loss) for the year $   601,297 $ (3,927,145) $   (3,325,848)

Earnings (loss) per share – basic and diluted $   0.00 $   - $   (0.02)

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –
Basic   158,357,885 - 158,357,885

Weighted average number of common shares outstanding –
Diluted   161,507,885 - 158,357,885

These changes were made in accordance with IAS 8 resulting in the restatement of prior year figures as
summarized above.

NICOLA MINING INC.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023

Page 15

2. BASIS OF PRESENTATION – (continued)

b) Statement of Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards

The consolidated financial statements of Nicola have been prepared in accordance with IFRS
Accounting Standards (“IFRS”) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”)